Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is disclosed in Annexure-I. 

2. RAISING OF FUNDS BY WAY OF ISSUANCE OF FULLY CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS (“WARRANTS”) 
ON PREFERENTIAL BASIS: 

To augment the financial resources of the Company through raising of funds, by way of creating, 
issuing and allotting up to 47,57,280 (Forty Seven Lakhs and Fifty Seven Thousand and Two 
Hundred Eighty Only)) Fully Convertible Warrants Convertible into equivalent number of fully 
paid up equity share of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only), in one or 
more tranches, to the persons belonging to “Promoter/Promoter Group and “Non-Promoter, 
Public Category", as detailed in Annexure-II, on preferential basis, at an issue price of Rs. 103/- 
(Rupees One Hundred and Three Only) per warrant, which is higher than the floor price 
determined in accordance with the provision of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, payable in 
cash for aggregating amount of up to Rs. 48,99,99,840/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Crores Ninety-Nine 
Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Only) in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 42 and Section 62(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended (‘Act’) read with 
Companies (Prospectus and Allotment of Securities) Rules, 2014, and Companies (Share Capital 
and Debentures) Rules, 2014 as amended ("Rules"), Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, in such

[...]

Fully Convertible Warrants 
('Warrants') 

2 Type of issuance Preferential Allotment 
3 Total number of securities 

proposed to be issued or total 
amount for which the 
securities will be issued 

Up to 47,57,280 Fully convertible warrants at an issue 
price of Rs. 103/- (Rupees One Hundred and Three Only) 
each to persons belonging to “Promoter/ Promoter Group 
and Non-Promoter, Public Category’” for an aggregate 
amount of Rs. 48,99,99,840/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Crores 
Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 
and Forty Only) 

In case of preferential issue, the listed entity shall disclose the following additional details to the 
stock exchange(s): 
4 Name and number of the 

Investor(s) 
As per the list attached as Annexure-II 

5 Issue price Rs. 103/- Per Warrant